VIDED TO
PHRA(!)\A\LTON Ci
PO42MY  SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
RECEIVED BY ,S(%\_.—— OFFICE OF THE CLERK
FOR MAIL WASHINGTON, District Court. 20543-0001

MATTHEW CASTRO,
Petitioner,
V. CASE NO: 18-11473
(18A-826)
SEC’Y DEPT. OF CORR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA Et.al.
Respondent(s)
/

REQUEST FOR COURT ORDER OR ACCEPTANCE

Petitioner Matthew.CaStro, pro se, moves this Honorable Court for an order
to the Florida Department of Corrections Mailroom Official here at Hamilton
Correctional Institution Annex to furnish Matthew Castro with a notarized
statement or declaration setting forth the date of the mailing of Matthew Castro’s
“Petition for Writ of Certiori” that was mailed out on April 15", 2019 along with
the Motion for Extension of Time, or for this Honorable Court to accept the Florida
Department of Corrections Legal Postage Obligations sheet showing the April 157,
2019 date, that was attached to the request that Matthew Castro filed to be able to
comply with the obligation set down in the letter sent to him by the Clerk Scott S.
Harris dated August 12", 2019. (See attached letter dated August 12, 2019).

In support Petitioner states the following:
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1. That Matthew Castro sent an {inmate request asking if the mailroom
here at Hamilton Correctional Annex would provide him with a copy of his
outgoing legal mail for the month of April 2019 and all he got in return was this
Legal Postage Obligation sheet showing his mailing on April 15" 2019 to this
Honorable Court Julie Carnes Supreme Court of the United States, 1 First Street
N.E., Washington, District Court. (See Attached Request & Postage Sheet).

2. That he Matthew Castro had put postage on his Petition for Writ of
Certiori and did not have enough postage for his Motion for Extension of Time that
was mailed at the same time.

3. Matthew Castro files this “Request” in good faith to be able to comply
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with this Honorable Court’s letter sent to him by the Clerk of Court on August 12
2019.

4, Petitioner also respectfully request that this Honorable Court accept
that once an inmate puts his legal mail in the hands of a mailroom official it is
considered timely filed. See Thompson v. Montgomery, 853 F.2a 287 (5" Cir.
1988) Cert. denied 488 U.S. 1014 (1989).

WHEREFORE Petitioner respectfu]ly moves this Honorable Court to
understand his situation and seeks this Courts help in accomplishing the task set
out by this Court in acquiring the documentation notarized showing his mailing of

his Petition For Writ of Certiori mailed on April 15", 2019.



OATH / VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C.§ 1746

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing Request for
Court Order and the facts stated herein are true and correct. I further declare that

this Request for Court Order is being filed in good faith.
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MATTHEW CASTRO DC # C02140

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that 1 have placed the foregoing Request for Court Order in
the hands of a FDOC Mailroom Representative in appropriate form as prima facie

Certificate of Service to be mailed as pre paid via U.S. Mail under the Mail Box

rule:

Supreme Court of the United States Office of the Attorney General
One First St. NE Criminal Appeals Division
Washington, DC 20543 The Capitol PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 323991050

onthis Y day of September 2019.

Respectfulli 2 %nitted, ‘

MATTHEW CASTRO DC # C02140
Hamilton Correctional Inst. — Annex
11419 SW County Road # 249

Jasper, Florida 32052-3735




SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

August 12, 2019

Matthew A. Castro

#C02140

Hamilton C.I.-Annex

11419 S.W. County Road #249
Jasper, FL. 32052

RE: Castro v. Jones, Sec., FL DOC
(18A826)

Dear Mr. Castro:

The above-entitled petition for a writ of certiorari was postmarked July 26, 2019 and
received August 2, 2019. The papers are returned for the following reason(s):

The petition is out-of-time. Justice Thomas extended the time in which to file a
petition for a writ of certiorari in the above-entitled case to and including April 18,
2019. Therefore, the petition was due on or before April 18, 2019. Rules 13.1, 29.2 and
30.1. When the time to file a petition for a writ of certiorari in a civil case (habeas action
included) has expired, the Court no longer has the power to review the petition.

An otherwise untimely petition being filed by an inmate confined in an institution
may not be docketed unless it was timely deposited in the institution's internal mail
system and is accompanied by a notarized statement or declaration setting forth the date
of deposit in the institution's internal mail system and stating that first class postage has
been prepaid. Rule 29.2. The petition may not be filed until the required affidavit or
declaration is received. ‘

Sincerely,
Scott S. Harris, Clerk

By: 6

Clara Houghteling
(202) 479-5955

Enclosures
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STATE OF FLORIDA

.
# DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS Mail Number:

INMATE REQUEST Team Number:

Institution:
TO: [J Warden ] Classification [J Medical Dental
(Check One) [ Asst. Warden ] Security [0 Mental Health g Other M&X \ Q,O oA
FROM: Inmate Name DC Number Quarters Job Assignment | Date
Casheo  Jutrheww oo [Aurs |SERCrkee, | <lzalia
REQUEST Check here if this is an informal grievance []

(10&.*.\9‘ VoA n\%Sc_ Q’\ow me. o oY cQ— A du{me?vxﬂ\

leaul wtl Lol M wondh of Am[ 2019 . 1 pee bo Do Fhe

;uﬁf&_fmﬂln(l =y, mﬂ‘m())\w ol

All requests will be handled in one of the following ways: 1} Written Information or  2) Personal Interview. All
informal grievances will be responded to in writing.

[pcx cozius
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

RESPONSE : DATE RECEIVED:
L Seo atached

Inmate (Signature);

|The following pertains to informal grievances only:

Based on the above information, your grievance is ﬁJZ’Z YalV.d d . (Returned, Denied, or Approved). If your informal grievance is denied,
you have the right to submit a formal grlevance in accordance with Chapter 33-103.006, F.A.C.]

]
Official (Print Name): UW Official (Signature): \/}/ L———- Date: 8’ / o,? Jl// / 9

Original: Inmate (plus one copy)
CC: Retained by official responding or if the response is to an informal grievance then forward to be placed in inmate’s file
This form is also used to file informal grievances in accordance with Rule 33-103.005, Florida Administrative Code.

Informal Grievances and Inmate Requests will be responded to within 10 days, following receipt by staff.

You may obtain further administrative review of your complaint by obtaining form DC1-303, Request for Administrative Remedy or Appeal, completing the form as
required by Rule 33-103.006, F.A.C., attaching a copy of your informal grievance and response, and forwarding your complaint to the warden or assistant warden no
later than 15 days after the grievance is responded to. If the 15th day falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date shall be the next regular work day.

DC6-236 (Effective 12/14)
Incorporated by Reference in Rule 33-103.005, F.A.C.
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